Changes in Assumptions -   -   -

Employer Contributions -   2,475   (2,475)

Member Contributions -   44   (44)

Net Investment Income (Loss) -   (10,850)   10,850

Benefit Payments, Including Refund

 to Employee Contributions (8,278)   (8,278)   -

Administrative Expenses -   (138)   138

Net Changes (1,338)   (16,747)   15,409

Balances - June 30, 2022 101,738$   53,481$   48,257$

Increase (Decrease)

Police Pension Plan

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the
discount rate of 6.75% for fire and police plans, respectively, as well as what the
City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Fire Plan

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)
Fire Net Pension Liability 56,542$   44,254$   33,879$

Police Plan
Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Police Net Pension Liability 58,761$   48,257$   39,404$

CITY OF NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022
(AMOUNTS EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS)

(71)

NOTE 9 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

E. Schedules of Plan Net Position

Firemen’s Police OPEB

Pension Benefit Trust Interfund

Fund Fund Fund Elimination Total

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $   $   1,190$   -$   1,190$

Investments 73,170   56,532   7,464   -   137,166

Accounts Receivable 2,475   2,475   711   -   5,661

Total Assets 75,645$   59,007$   9,365$   -$   144,017$

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable  $   3$   -$   -$   3$

Due to Other Funds 3,963   5,523   -   -   9,486

Total Liabilities 3,963   5,526   -   -   9,489

NET POSITION RESTRICTED FOR

 PENSION BENEFITS 71,682   53,481   9,365   -   134,528

Total Liabilities and Net Position 75,645$   59,007$   9,365$   -$   144,017$

Firemen’s Police OPEB
Pension Benefit Trust

Fund Fund Fund Total
ADDITIONS:

Contributions:
Employer 2,475$   2,475$   5,380$   10,330$
Employee 111   44   -   155

Total Contributions 2,586   2,519   5,380   10,485

Investment Income:
Net Appreciation Fair Value of
 Investments (15,608)   (12,037)   (1,362)   (29,007)
Interest and Dividends 1,598   1,187   -   2,785
Miscellaneous -   -   -   -

Total Investment Income (14,010)   (10,850)   (1,362)   (26,222)

Total Additions (11,424)   (8,331)   4,018   (15,737)

DEDEUCTIONS:
Benefits 7,634   8,278   4,669   20,581
Administration 167   138   7   312

Total Deductions 7,801   8,416   4,676   20,893

CHANGE IN NET POSITION (19,225)   (16,747)   (658)   (36,630)

Net Position - Beginning of Year 90,907   70,228   10,023   171,158

NET POSITION - END OF YEAR 71,682$   53,481$   9,365$   134,528$

CITY OF NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022
(AMOUNTS EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS)

(72)

NOTE 9 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

Municipal Employees’ Retirement System

A. Plan Description

All full-time employees participate in the Municipal Employees’ Retirement System
(MERS). MERS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement
system established by the state of Connecticut and administered by the State
Retirement Commission to provide pension benefits to employees of participating
municipalities. Chapters 7-425 to 7-451 of the state of Connecticut General Statutes,
which can be amended by legislative action, establishes MERS benefits, member